## Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-eighth day of August, 1916.

#### Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mort gage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the

whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized. authorized.

## SCHEDULE.

KAREPONIA 1A, Section 3, Block : Approximate area, 206 acres 1 rood 32 perches; Auckland Provincial District. J. F. ANDREWS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-eighth day of August, 1916.

## Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instru-ment of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And

whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of an alteration by the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

## SCHEDULE.

KONDIT A 3 Block (part): Approximate area, 57 acres 1 rood 27 perches; Auckland Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government House at Wellington, this twentyeighth day of August, 1916.

# Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the blocks or parcels of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice ind consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the blocks or parcels of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

## SCHEDULE.

## AUCKLAND PROVINCIAL DISTRICT.

WAIKOHU No. 1 Block		Approximate area,	128	0	
Whareponga No. 2 Block	••	"	289	-	•
Tutuwhinau IF	••	**	370	2	26

J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Land to be no longer subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-eighth day of August, 1916.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Go-vernor in Council may from time to time by Order in Council declare that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and vested in a Maori Land Board, shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof: And reheards the land described in the Schedule herets

And whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto, and known as Whatitiri 13z No. 5 Block, is now, by virtue of an Order in Council made on the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and by virtue of the pro-visions of section two hundred and thirty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and vested in the Tokerau District Maori Land Board accordingly

And whereas the Governor is satisfied that the said land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said Act or under any other authority :

And whereas it is expedient that the said land should cease to be subject to Part XIV of the said Act : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

#### SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE. ALL those parcels of land, in two pieces, together containing by admeasurement 245 acres 2 roods 36 perches, more or less, situated in the Purua Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland, and known as Whatitiri No. 13z No. 5 Block, the western portion being bounded towards the north-east gene-rally by Whatitiri No. 13r No. 1 Block, a road, Whatitiri No. 13z No. 3 Block, and the road aforesaid; towards the east generally by Whatitiri Nos. 13z No. 6 and 13z No. 9 Block; towards the south by Whatitiri Nos. 13z No. 4 Block; and towards the west by Whatitiri Nos. 13z No. 4 Block; "(Crown land);" the eastern porton being "thouded towards the north by Whatitiri Nos. 13z No. 6 and 13z No. 9 Block, towards the west by the eastern portion of Whatitiri No. 13z No. 1 Block, towards the "south by Whatitiri No. 1 Block, and towards the south by a road. L. F. ANDREWS.

J. F. ANDREWS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

2886